

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Miscellaneous Appeal No. 1998/2023

Rajasthan State Industrial Development And Investment Corporation Ltd.

----Appellant

Versus

M/s Parshwa Poly Yarn Private Limited and Ors.

----Respondents

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Ankit Totuka

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK KUMAR GAUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR

Order

03/08/2023

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the present misc. appeal has been filed within the prescribed limitation period, however, inadvertently, application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, for condonation of delay in filing the appeal, has been filed.

Learned counsel submits that even office has not pointed out any defect of filing the appeal beyond prescribed time and as such, learned counsel for the appellant wants to withdraw the application.

This Court accordingly allows the application to be withdrawn.

Heard on admission.

Issue notice to the respondents by ordinary course as well as by registered post, returnable within four weeks.

(ASHUTOSH KUMAR), J
MADAN/30

(ASHOK KUMAR GAUR), J